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Che National Coumril of Jewish Women

CABLE ADDRESS DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AlD
COU.NJEW' oyt FLORINA LASKER, CHAIRMAN

799 BROADWAY

TELEPHONE
STUYVESANT 9398 THE CITY OF NEW YORK
CECILIA RAZOVSKY May 18, 1928,
SECRETARY {
Honorary Officers
Homorary President Iu.rs » Frank Zlabovsky
N s o g Baraion 1016 Olive Street :
Honorary Vice-Presidents El Paso s Texas Re:  Clara Aronowitz
Pk ladeiphis, Pa 2833 Thomas St. St. Louis
J Mns.c l];!luvrm IBiI?RBE
£ Cago, . -
; Mok riitn Bl ¥y dear Mrs, Zlabovsky:
i New York City ; ,
¥ Mgs. D, B e .
“xﬁgzcﬁgﬁﬂf,;' ivWe have just recewved this report fron St Louis- ;
Mrs. IsRAEL COWEN : : ;
Chicago, IIL. i "
Mps, NATHANIEL E. HArRls - "This was our other bonded case, but she and her
Bradford,Pa. = - i

i’amily have moved to Clevelandx mhere the oldest
. 8irl and youngest. bey have bee: employec
‘nections with themvhave ceased,”

g

. ALEXANDER Ko
New Yotk Gity

; New York 5 5 jiks , crl urs b S

Mu.MC.Smss feiy gl v s B Rt s crerg ’ yy s
andwo.clllf. g g 5 3 i i £ :

Mrs, WiLLIAM D. Sronnogo Eat {in : A r

Port Chester, N. Y. I (
: LL:EM ; ‘ ' LSoclal Service Secre‘bary
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The FJewish Social Serbice Bureau

FORMERLY HEBREW RELIEF ASSOCIATION

507 Buron-Sixth Bldg.

'HENRY BAKER, PRESIDENT Q',lehzlauh VIOLET KITTNER,

EUGENE E. WOLF, VICE PRESIDENT DIRECTOR
LESTER |I. MILLER, SECRETARY GERTRUDE A. GLICK,
ALBERT D. LEVY, TREASURER ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
1 oo
June.av . 1938,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky

National Council of

Jewish Women

1016 Olive Street

El Paso, Texas Re: ARCKOWITZ

Ky dear Mrs., Zlabovsky:

With further reference to the Aron-
ewitz family, we wish to inform you that we
are not actively interested in the family at
the present time.

: However, we shall be glad to secure
the information necessary for your report if
you will notify us a week or two before you
want the report.

Very truly yours,
JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU
(Miss) Kaye/Weies

Assistant "Supervisor
KW:RS DEPARTHMENT OF SPECIAL SERVICE



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IMMIGRATION SERVICE

IN ANSWERING REFER TO OFFICE OF INSPECTOR IN CHARGE

No. 3007 / 895 INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE

FOOT SANTA FE STREET
EL PASO, TEXAS

October 1, 13928,

Mr. Harold Potash,
505 Caples Bldg.,
El Paso, Texas.

Sir;-

Your attention is invited to the fact that
the report in the case of CLARA ARONOWITZ emd family

is now past due. Please arrange to have three copies
of report submitted promptly.

Respectfully,



A.H.GOLDSTEIN
ROYALL G.SMITH
HAROLD POTASH

GOLDSTEIN,SMITH & POTASH

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING

EL PASO, TEXAS

by rd "

Qehoper &, L8286,
- = 1 ~ p
Mgs. frank Zlabovsky,
c/o The liberty Store,
rda QA1+t -
305 South E1 Paso St.,
El Paso, Texas.
Dear NMrs, Zlabovsky:-
B s h) ~
T am in receipt of the enclosed

letter in Claera Aaronowitz.

Will you please obtain the neces-

sary report immediately? Thanking you in advance for

this, T am,

Yours
i % a3 Ol B
R )

encl.



The Jetvish Social Serbice Bureau

FORMERLY HEBREW RELIEF ASSOCIATION

507 Buron-Sixth Bldg.

HENRY BAKER, PRESIDENT VIOLET KITTNER,
EUGENE E. WOLF, VICE PRESIDENT ¢[ebzlanb DIRECTOR

LESTER |. MILLER, SECRETARY GERTRUDE A. GLICK.
ALBERT D. LEVY, TREASURER ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Cectober 12, 1928,

lirs, Trank Zlabovsky,
1016 Clive Street,
El Paso, Texas. Re: Mrs., Clara Aronowitsz

My dear lrs. Zlabovsky:=

Mrs. Aronowitz gave us the following information
regarding the present status of the family:

lirs, Aronowitz and Regina are working for the
Yo D. Simon & Co., this ecity., Mrs. Aronowitz works in the
factory finishing bow ties. She does piece work, and
averages (14,00 a week. Regina works in the factory also,
and earns §12,00 & week. Henry works for Richman Brothers,
a large clothing concern in this eity. He is in charge of
the wrapping department and earns $18.00 a week.

The family lives in a nice Jewish residential
district. Their income is sufficient to afford them the
necessities of life, although it is Mrs., Aronowitz's wish
that she might establish herself in & business venture of
her own, preferably a restaurant. She has had a great meny
years'! experience in conducting a restaurant when the family
lived in Germany. This venture seems inadvisable at present,
since Mrs. Aronowitz is not well acquainted in this city, and
has no capital to back this venture.

Regina is apparently ad%usting herself. She hase
many girl friends. Frieda is in the 5 A grade, and Mathilds

in the 3 A grade at the Alexander Rickoff school here.

Kathilda also attends Hebrew school., Frieds is planning to

join a girl's club at our Council Educational Alliasnce in the
neighborhood. Both girls have membership carde at the Coumcil
Educational Alliance library., Henry is also thinking of joining
a group o young men at this settlement.

8

The children are all devoted to their mother, and
there seems to be a fine family spirit.




Re: Mrs. Clara Aronowitz ew- 2
October 12, 1928,

We shall be glad to be of further service.
Very truly yours,
THE JEWISH SOOIAL SERVICE BURZAU,

{Mie.) Helen A. Silver, Visitor.
DDEPARTHERT OF SPECIAL SERVIOCES,

HABIMR



October 16, 1928,

Mr. Harold Potash
. . Gaples Building
. ;._“.‘:'TE}. Paso, Texas.

Dear l(r. Pqta.lh.

Bnclesed find roport on the Aranowit.s Fn.mily which
was roeeind by us to-day. Ve have forwarded a copy to Mr A.J. ;
Millican at the bridge. We regret exceedingly the delay but it was

unavoidable, Yours very truly,

g

Chairman Immigrant Aid

SW W Council of Jewish Women




U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IMMIGRATION SERVICE

IN ANSWERING REFER TO

No. 3007/895

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR IN CHARGE
INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE
FOOT SANTA FE STREET
EL PASO, TEXAS

Merch 30, 1929.

Mr, Harold Potash,
505 Caples Building,
El Paso, Texas.

Sir:-

Your attention is invited to the fact that
the report in the case of CLARA ARONOWITZ and family
is now past due. Please arrange to have three copies
of the report swbmitted promptly.

Respectfully, v

Inspector in Charge
JEW/WHG



HAROLD POTASH

ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING

EL PASO, TEXAS

HAROLD POTASH

ERNEST SAMUELS

¥rs. Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive St.,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear lrs., Zlabovsky:-

I am in receipt of the enclosed
letter from Mr, A. J. Nilliken, Inspector in Charge
of the Santa Fe Street Bridge.

Will you please obtain and sent
to Mr. Milliken the usual report? Thanking you in
advance for this, I am,

Yours very trulys

Rk

HP:P N~
encl.



HAROLD POTASH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING

i EL PASO, TEXAS

/

" "HAROLD POTASH October 8, 1929.

ERNEST SAMUELS

Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive 38t.,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear lirs. Zlabovsky:- In Re: 3007/895-Clara
Aronowitz.

Mr. Milliken, the Inspector in
Charge of the Santa Fe Street Bridge, is calling on
me for a report in the above matter.

Will you be kind enough to furnish
me with reports at once.

Yours very truly,

HP:P ,
g WJZ\J
i,




The Jetish Social Serbvice Bureau

FORMERLY HEBREW RELIEF ASSCCIATION

507 Buron-Sixth Bivg.

HENRY BAKER, PRESIDENT
MARC. J. GROSSMAN, VICE PRESIDENT ﬁkhelanb

VIOLET KITTNER,

LESTER I. MILLER, VICE PRESIDENT DIRECTOR
ARTHUR REINTHAL, SECRETARY GERTRUDE A. GLICK,

ALBERT D. LEVY, TREASURER ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

October 10, 1829.

Re: ARNQWITZ
(Mrs.) Clera

Mre., Frenk Zlaboveky
1016 Olive Street
"

il Paso, Texas

-
i
i

Uy dear Mrs. Zlebovsiy:

The Arnowitz family have been having a difficult sime.
Mrs. Arnewitz was in the hospital from 7-7 to 7=-363
she had her gall bladder and appendix removed. She
was adviged at that time by the doctor not %o return
to work for & month.

Henry does packing and earns about $18 or $230 a week.
Regina ig g%ill working at the tie factory. However,
during July and August, they had slack season and
Regina worked only four days a week. 8nhe is working
full time now earning $14 a week. Frieda has left
school and is now employed at the tie factory too.
Matilda is still going to school.

Yrs. Arnowitz will undcubtedly go back to work soon
again. Due %o her illness, however, it was necessary
for us %o loan her $40 which we expect her to pay
back ag soon as she returns o work.

The family have moved to 878 Lakeview Road. They will

probably be able to get along better now since Friedsa

is working and Mrs. Arnowitz will soon resume her work.
Very truly yours,

JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BURTAU

(lies) Seville Firth
FiR3 Visitor
§peciall Delivery

2










HAROLD POTASH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

HAROLD POTASH
ERNEST SAMUELS

October 30, 1929.

lirs. Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive 3%..
El Paso, Texas.

Dear lrs. Zlabovsky:-

Replying to recent conversation with
you, I am enclosing a letter for IMiss Firth to sign, when
written on the stationery of the Jewish Social Service
Bureau of Cleveland.

I am very sorry that I have been unable
to attend to this matter prior to this time, but, as you
know, my handling of business has been very much handicapped
due to illness.

Yours verg/ffB?yz 4{L,T%Z7
P
HP:P C////%

encl,







U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IMMIGRATION SERVICE

IN ANSWERING REFER TO OFFICE OF INSPECTOR IN CHARGE

No. 3007/895 INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE

FOOT SANTA FE STREET
EL PASO, TEXAS

November 5, 1929,

Mrs. Fanny Zlabovsky,

National Council of Jewish Women,
1016 Myrtle Street,

El Paso, Texas.,

Madam; -

Referring to your letter of October 1, 1929, in the case
of CLARA ARONOWITZ and family you are advised that the bond reads in
part as follows:- ;

"that the above-bounden obligors, or either of them, shall submit to

the Immigration Officer in Charge at the port of El Paso, Texas, & writ-
ten report within thirty days prior to the expiration of six months from
the date hereof and within thirty days prior to the expiration of each
s8ix months' period thereafter, respectively, showing as to said aliens
(a) residence and occupation, and (b) whether said aliens have been an
inmate of a publie institution during the period covered by said report;

/then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and
 virtue."

It will be noted that your report does not show whether these
aliens have been an inmate of a public institution during the period
covered by said report. Will you kindly have a supplementary report
made covering this report? The bond was executed April 27, 1925,

Respectfully,

JEW: jmw “ Inspector in Charge.
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HAROLD POTASH
ERNEST SAMUELS

HAROLD POTASH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

November 7, 1929.

Mrs. Fannie Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive St.,
El Paso, Texas.

Dear lirs. Zlabovsky:-

Referring to Mr. Milliken's letter
to you of November 5th, all that he wants is an addition-
al report, stating that none of the aliens have been in-
mates of any public institution dur ing the period covered
by the report.

If Mrs. Aronowitz was in a hospital
for an operation, I do not believe they would in any way
construe this to mean that she was an inmate of a public
institution. By this they mean that none of the aliens
have been in an orphanage or charitable home or any insti-
tution of that character, and I think you should be able

to get a supplemental report from Cleveland without any
trouble.

_ I would send lr. Milliken's letter to
your eorrespondent in Cleveland, asking them to give you a
Supplemental report to the effect that none of these aliens
have been inmates of any public institution during the

period mentioned. I think this will in all things satisfy
Mr. Milliken.

The letters from lMr. Milliken and
liiss Firth are herewith enclosed.

Yours ry truly,
IIP:P W
encls.




ELL. PASO SECTION

National @ounril of Jfemish Women

EL PASO. TEXAS

Nov. 18, 1929,

¥r. Arthur Reinthal

The Jewiei Social Bervice Bureau

$07 Huron= 8ixth Building

Cleveland Ohio. Rei Aronowitsz.

Desr Mr. Reinthalj :
, Inclmd you will please find a letter from our local immigra-
tion inspector eoncerning the Aronmumuy. lo had & letter concerning this.
femily dictated by a Mies Firth @ visitor and wo.are Ww of. another report
8s you will see from the enclosed that the bond or the family must not be jeo~

pordised. : e e
. We ask an immediate reply and please note carefully the.pro=~

visions of the bond. We want this letter from our local. inepector returned. ..
We are anxious for this other replot on this family as it was due October first
end Mr. Millicen hee been more then lemient. .

Please give this your attention end oblige,

Mgmuu Wﬂnnt
Gouneil Of Jewish Women
1016 Olive Street

El Paso Texas.




The Jetwish Social Serbice Bureau

FORMERLY HEBREW RELIEF ASSOCIATION

507 Buron-Sixth Bldg.
HENRY BAKER, PRESIDENT
KITTNER
MARC. J. GROSSMAN, VICE PRESIDENT Clebeland VIOLET 'TTD'RE;:TOR
LESTER I. MILLER, VICE PRESIDENT
ARTHUR REINTHAL, SECRETARY GERTRUDE A. GLICK,
ALBERT D. LEVY, TREASURER ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

November 23, 1929.

Yre. Frank Zlabovsky

Immigration Department Re: Aronowitz,
Council of Jewish Women Mrs. Clara
136 0live Street

El Paso, Texas

My dear Mrs. Zlaboveky:

Enclosed you will find a letter containing
the information necessary for the immigration
inspector.

We are interested in the family and should
like to know the name and addrese of the per-
son who signed the bond for them for entrance
to this country. What is the amount of the
bond? We should appreciate any other infor-
mation you might have.

Very truly yours,
JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU

//inic;éZézl é%h;;zjzf.v

(Mies) Seville Firth
SF:RXS. Visitor




ELIPASO SECTION

Natinnal @ounril of Jfewish Women
EL PASO, TEXAS

Dec. 3, 1929,

Miss Seville Firth .

Jewish Boecial aorﬁ.« Bureau .
-507 Huron= 8ixth Bldge - v : -
- Gleveland Me. Re} Aronowitz Family

B_etr Mises ﬁrth!

% G t!ank you for your ropo!'fa ot tho mam tanuy vuch ta hln ‘
tumod over the Immigration authorities, o
 We are glad that you are interested wtm ucommymyw
will Merut your selves further for Mrs. Aronowitz will be a resident of the
PeBe five years in April and we iucﬂ-o:y hm with- mr hn.p and- MW« m
mx App).y for sitigenship, )
m;:‘ she mau a oitttan oha ‘ean apmy ;o the covernuat ald lwn

m maco nwmmmwat.
EL Paso Texas .n

ur. ﬂ..uhn Muag
Qanutillo, Texas ot
Her bond is tsoo.oo i

We ask that on the ﬂrnt of Apru. you will have & roport on tho family
ready for us to turn over to our authorities.
Thanking you for past favors in this. nttor.
Beg to remmin,
Yours truly,

Gouneil of :Mch Women
1016 Olive Street
El Paso Texas.




HAROLD POTASH

LEON KOTOSKY

" HAROLD POTASH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

October 7, 1930.

Mrs. Prank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive St.,
El Paso, Texas.

' Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:-

I am today in receipt of a letter
from Mr. A. J. Milliken, Inspector in Charge of Immigra-

tion, reading as follows:

"Your attention is invited to
the fact that the report in the case of
Clara Aronowitz et al is now past due.

Please arrange to have three
copies of report submitted promptly."

Will you please see that these reports

are forwarded at once? Thanking you in advance, I am,

Your

HP:P

CC/Mr. A. J. Milliken,
Ingpector in Charge,
Santa Fe Street Bridge,
El Paso, Texas.
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PATRONS ARE REQUESTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-8
3

; \ 7 N
CLASS OF SERVICE ‘ N' 7 ll lf g ; 7 !I Y lI l: RN SIGNS
i DL = Day Letter
. This is a full-rate 2L = Niabe Honoes

Telegram or Cable-

gram unless its de- NL = Night Letter

ferred character.is in- LCO = Deferred Cable

dicated by a suitable

sign above or preced- NLT = Cable Night Letter

ing the address. WLT = Week-End Letter
NT

plad L. NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDE J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-P T pe

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME.

Received at 104 South Florence Street
PS20 23=CLEVELAND OHIO 9 1106A

v

1Ty a A Ane
sl s

MRS S ZLABOVSKY, DEPARTMENT INMMIGRANT AlD=
~ COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN 1016 OLIVE ST=

ARONOWITZ FAMILY NOW LIVE AT SEVEN NINE SEVEN PARKWOOD
DRIVE HAVE NOT BEEN DEPENDENT OM ANY AGENCY PUBLIC OR

PRIVATE SINCE LAST REPORT=.
' JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU.w+

JOF N%QuMJ

WESTERN UNION MESSENGERS ARE AVAILABLE FOR THE DELIVERY OF NOTES AND PACKAGES






iSTED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-8

> N\
SIGNS
DL = Day Letter
NM = Night Message

NL = Night Letter

LCO = Deferred Cable .
NLT = Cable Night Letter
WLT = Week-End Letter

/

= ---WCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. C. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT g i

4

orenda

e/eyram

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME,
Received at 111 North Oregon Street. El Paso. Texas Ay i o6 BB
1930 00 Pit 6 O

CA538 34 NL 6 EXTRA=CLEVELAND OH!0 10 0

DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRANT AID COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN=
1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX=

SINCE OUR WIRE OF OCTOBER NINTH LEARNED THAT ARONOWITZ

VFAMILY HAS APPLIED FOR ASS!STANCE IN STLOUIS SUGGEST THAT

-YOUV GET IN TOUCH WITH THE JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTER STLOUIS=
JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU 507 HURON SIXTH BLDG.

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE



STED TO FAVOR THE COMPANY BY CRITICISM AND SUGGESTION CONCERNING ITS SERVICE 1201-S

P ST \
SIGNS
DL = Day Letter
NM = Night Message

NL = Night Letter

LCO = Deferred Cable
NLT = Cable Night Letter
e WLT = Week-End Letter

- NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT J. €. WILLEVER, FIRST VICE. PRESIDENT Nt 7

The filing time as shown in the date line on full-rate telegrams and day letters, and the time of receipt at destination as shown on all messages, is STANDARD TIME,

Recelved at 111 North Oregon Street, El Paso, Texas ‘%‘,‘;X” ;7; ot a el
lcas3s s8 L COLLECT=CLEVELAND OH10 g'§ S

MRS S ZLABOVSKY EPARTMENT PMMIGRANT A!D COUNCIL OF
JEWISH WOMEN=1016.OL|VE ST ELPASO TEX=
UPON RECEIPT YOdH W!hE OCTOBER ELEVENTH WE. SENT DETAILED
ALLOUhT AhONOVITZ SITUATION TO STLOULS WlTH COPIES YOuURr
htFENT WIRES AND OUR REPLIES ADVISED AGENCY CONTACT SON
SIMON ARONOWITZ ADVISING HIS KESPONSIBILITY 1IN KEEP I NG
FAMILY FROM BECOMI NG DEPENDENT ALSO REQUESTED STLOUIS T9
ANSWER YOUR WleS AS THEY Whnt FAMILlfh Clm(,UF"STAN(”Fk OF
SlTUAliOI I N PAST ANP KR OW PhESEuT CInQU I\STANCES=
JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUKEAU...

THE QUICKEST, SUREST AND SAFEST WAY TO SEND MONEY IS BY TELEGRAPH OR CABLE




FAMILY SERVICE BUREAU

OFFICERS MARGUERITE NEWMEYER
T OF THE DIRECTOR
WALTER S. MARX, PRESIDENT FLORA SHAPIRO
JOSEPH BERGER, VICE-PRESIDENT JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTRE A
Dr. HARRY SANDPERL, VICE-PRESIDENT .
BENJAMIN J. KAUFMAN, SECRETARY 3€36 PAGE BOULEVARD
J. M. WERNER, TREASURER TELEPHONE: JEFFERSON 1273

SAINT LOUIS

October 17, 1930.

Mrs. I. Zlabovsky,

Depertment Immigrant Aid Council of Jewish Women, RE: Aronowitz, Clera
1016 Oliver St., s Henry '
ElPeso, Texes, : Regina ey
rieda VoA
Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: Metilds RVAY

The Jewish Social Service Bureau of Clevelsnd referred to
us your inquiries on the Aronowitz family.

Our first contect with the femily was in June, 1925, when
Mrs. Aronowitz applied for e loen, es she wanted to open a rooming
house to earn & livelihood. She was referred to the Jewish Loan

Association, but as she could not secure the needed signers this loan
was not granted,

In February, 1927 she requested thet we 2id her in securing
more sewing at a tie factory where she was employed. Later in July
she visited the office and cleimed to owe three months rent. She was
uneble to continue working as it made her ill and nervous.

In August she esked for assistence as she had been out of
work for & month. We gave her a loan of thirty dollars until she
could secure work. Henry wes earning $19,00 e week and Regina, $8.00,

In September, 1527, she informed us that her son, Irving,
in Neshville, had rented a store for her beginning Januery 1, 1928,
end wented the femily to come there. She intended to open a Kosher
delicatessen, and was going to use $500.00 her deughter-in-law's
perents had given them as & wedding present. She requested that we
furnish her with the means of shipping her furniture and trensportaticn
for her femily. TWe informed her that we could not advence her money
to move because of transportation rulings,

In Januery, 1928, Mrs. Aronowitz applied for assistance ss
-ﬁy\{ Henry, who wes new in Cleveland, was unable to help her. Regira hed s
’ tonsilectomy performed gretis et the Jewish Hospital on Decegber 28,

1927, so a check for $8.00 and & ton of coal wes given to supplement
Regine's earnings.




I.Z, Sk 10-17-30

In Januery, 1928, Mrs. Aronowitz egain asked for assist-
ance &s Henry was out of work and Regine had not yet returned to
work. Her sons were paying the rent.

During Jenuary, 1928, we gave the following assistance:
$8.00 for living expenses, $14.01 for medical supplies; a total of
$22.01.

In April, 1928, we learned from a neighbor that the
Aronowitz family had moved to Cleveland in March. They left with
out notifying our agency.

In August, 1929, we received & letter from Cleveland re-
questing us to interview the eldest son, Simon Aronowitz, and ask
for assistence. He cleimed to have sent them $10.00 at thet time.

In September, 1930, Frieda phoned requesting us to make &
visit. Mrs. Aronowitz returned to St. Louis in April and the
children ceme in July. On their arrival they rented e $40.00 flet,
and now were being evicted. Regire is the only one employed steadily
end her earnings st the factory vary from $8.00 to $10.00 & week.

In October the family moved into a $32.50 flat against the
advice of our agency, and have recently asked that we pay toward the
rent, but to date we have not assisted. :

We intend to have & meeting of the femily, including Simon
and his wife, to discuss future plans. We will send you results of
this meeting.

We would appreciate the following informetion from your
egency. When and how did they come to Texes? Tho signed their bond
in Texes? Who paid for the original transportation to St. Louis?

We are under the impression thet the five year probation
period for this family ended April, 1930, and are at a loss to
understand why this new information is requested.

Yours very truly,

FAMILY WELFARE BUREAU

¥H:RES Visitor,
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October 21, 1930

Mips Mayme Honlom, Visitor
Familg Service Bureau,
3636 Page Boulevard,

Ste Louis, Mo.

- Dear Miss Hanlont-

~_Replying t0 yours of the 17th, will amewer your last
remarks with rererenqe to the five year probations

The bond issued in April of 1926 was a perpetual bond ,
as stated in my wire of last evening, and therefore we will be
forced to continue a semieannual report on this cases As the ree
port now stands they would be subject to deportation; and we feel
that 1t would be an injustice to the childrem to bri: 8 such a harde
ship to bear upon them at this times We are also anxious %o proe=
tect our bondsmen, who are lirs Haymon Krupp and Mre William Rosing
of this citys Your wire this morning is unfavorable to present bee
fore the immigration authorities unless it is your decsire to remove
this family from Ste Louiss The first wire from Cleveland was roe
fused by our immigration inspector because it did mot give the fami
lies employments The contents of this telegram are as fallowst

"Aronowits family now 1ive at seven mine seven Parkwood Drives

Have not been Dependent on any agency Publie or private since last_
report." : :

We were led to believe by this telegram that the family were still &

Cleveland, and we asked Cleveland to give ues the necessary employment
information.

~-

» Could you at this time conscientiously give us a more favors
able report on this casef so that we may present it to our United
States Department of Immigratiom and clear up the case for the next

six monthe? If so, please send {t my quickest mail, as the authori-
ties are getting very impatient. : : ek

Awaiting your early reply, I am
| Yours very truly,

PZ:LG Service for Foreign Born
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WALTER S. MARX, PRESIDENT
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TELEPHONE: JEFFERSON 1273

SAINT LOUIS

April 13, 1931.

Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky, Re: Aronowitz, Clara
National Council of Jewish Viomen, Henry
1016 Olive St., Frieda
El Paso, Texas., Matilda

1408 Semple Avenue.
My dear lirs, Zlabovsky:-

We are referring to your request of a
recent report of the Aronowitz family,

In lMerch, Mrs, Aronowitz agein applied
to our agency for assistance as she was given an
eviction notice, We tried to find inexpensive
rooms for the family. We vnaid for the month's
rental until we could notifyy Cleveland and arrange
to return the family. Ve received permission from
Cleveland to return the family, but Mrs. Aronowitz
absolutely refuses to return.

On & recent visit, Mrs., Aronowitz was
very antegonistic towards our agency and c¢laims she
has been seriously ill since she was notified that
she should move.

Henry, who has been out of work has been
working at a large department store, (Famous-Barr),
for the past several weeks and hopes to have this as
a steady position, Reginas wes married in December to
a Morris Greenberg end is now living in Los Angeles.
Frieda is still unemployed.

Vie have explained to Mrs. Aronowitz our
position in the non-residence matter, but she refuses
to understand, She also knows that we will have to
refuse further appeals for assistance,

_ We regret that we cannot send & more
favorable report, but do not feel justified in mis-

representing actual facts,

Very truly yours,

(Miss Wllayme Hanlon,
MH:E Visitor.



April R34 1931.

&.H&yuon Krupp
¢/0 Haymon Xrupp & Go.
119 ¥est Overland Street

Bl Page, Texas. RejAronowitz Family.

Dear Nr. Krupp;

Departument,ebout the ebove cuse we are advieing you t¢ wsk for a release of your bond
and with the request for your bond to attach a copy of the enclosed communication
from 8t. Louis. s :

®e Iind 1t lmpossiblo to furiher cope vwith thie cuse. We huve had
ﬁiaf and expense for the pusi cix yoars and St. Louis exd Clevelend heve sufferod

ewist. s
Your immediate attension to this matier would be appreciated.
Tours very truly,

S vy . -

lrse Errold B. lapowski, Secry.
Service to the Pereign Born
Gouncil of Jewish Wouen

Rl Pass, Texage

Reforring tu & conversation with Mr. Woodrome, of the UiS. Immigration

et
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Auril 28, 1951,

Mr. Willism Rosing,

Canutillo, Texas, v Rej Aronvwitsz Pamily

Dear Mr. Rosingj

Referring to e conversatiecn with ¥r. Poodreome, ¢f the UeBolmaigratin
Bepartment, sbout the above crne we ore ndvising you to sek for = releese of your

bond and with the request for your bond to stiech & capy of the encloeed communication
from 8te Louis, ;

We find it impoesible to further cope with this case. We have heg
grief and expense for the prct eix yeare erd 5t. Louis end Clevelend heve suffored
11kms¢?o

Your immediste ettention fo this matter would be apprecicted.

Youre very truly, .

0 o e e i e sl N e G Rt i W
¥re. Brrold Be lapowski, Secry.
dervice to the Fordbgn Born
Council of Jewish Women
El Peso, Texsee



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IMMIGRATION SERVICE

IN ANSWERING REFER TO OFFICE OF INSPECTOR IN CHARGE
INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE

No. 3007/895 : FOOT SANTA FE STREET

EL PASO, TEXAS

April 30, 1931,

Mre Haymon Krupp,

c/o Hayomn Krupp & Company ,
El Paso, Texas.

Sirs-

Replying to your letter of April 24, 1931, in
regard to the ARONOWITZ family, you are respectfully advised
that before you can be released ffom the bond executed on
their behalf it will be necessary for the family to depart
from the United States or furnish another bond in lieu of

the one previously furnished,

. Respectfully, :
-~ v
7
JEW 7 L ,
JMW A. Jo MILLIKEN, .

,/  Inspector in Cparges

3







AYMON KRUPP & CORMPANY

EL PaAs0o, TEXAS

May 1, 1931.

Mrs. Errold B. Lapowski, Secretary,
Service to the Foreign Born,
Council of Jewish Women

El Paso, Texas

Re: ARONOWITZ family

My dear Mrs. Lapowski:

Enclosed you will please find a letter from the
U. S. Department of Labor, which is self-explanatory.

Kindly communicate with the organization in St. Louis
and see what can be done to get the family out of the
country.

Yours ‘very truly,

; ;%’”W%W
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May S5, 1931

Family Service Bureau

Jowish Community Center, i

3636 Page Blvd, . |
8t. Louiy Mo, Rej Aronowitz Family.

Dear 8ir; ; ‘
The enclosed lébters from the Inmizration Servies %0 one of the bond smen
for the Aronowits familyere self explenitory, wg

We desire thut you take steps immeddately to see that these people depart
from the United 8tates, Unless suash stens are taken we shall be forced to ask the.
Immigration Department %o take steps for derortation oroceedings,mnlans the family
%an sesure enother $500. bond +n supnlant the bond they now have.

Thanking yvou for pert favors,
Youre very truly,

T e o 1 e s s T - o i
Mre. Prank Ylabovsky

Bervice to the Foreign Born

1016 01live Streos

El Puso, Texasn,







May 20, 1921,

Family B¢rvice Bureau

Jowich Community Oenter.

8636 Pago Blva,

8t. Louig Mo. Rej Aronowitz Femily

Doar 8iry Answering yours of May 9th. wish to¢ ooy the mbove fanily came o our dorder
sbout seven years ago. While in Juarez we assisted them iz = emall way such us e T
giving grocerins end old alotheslier applicstion for emtry imto the U.8. wes granted
on hor own appsal hewever the Govermmont demanded o bond of $500. whish she could mot

(A ESRRE: AR Bl SRR B gl F0p ot s . g
tavarsii ropbrts *sB Che Fivbiaaan L N al S K SO L LA

keveland anc back in $i. Louis cgein. Ve h#d to sent uwmercus telegrams %o both
at:.os before & sei afietory rspa?'ﬁa oould be compileds Youwr lwt report w:a )
unfryorable that we were foresd to tnke the matior up with our Tmmigr “2 i
Authorities and they mdvised the step wo %ook with refevence to mdvising bondemen
to,86k for release from their bonds. i e R
Nrs. Aronowits®s daughter and her husband passed thpaugh El Paso sev

months ago and when she ealled on me I explained the nscessity of her Motier besl
an Amorican Citizen which would help releaze the bond and 8lso ined fo b

the danger of hbr Mother asking public Ald. She sssursd us we W have ne £y
trouble and pronised 10 ¢all agein, We havs nol seen her pinces

k- ~ With reference 40 the question of deporiation I thimg that o repia
S of the bond by a eash bond from her or from her children would stay deportation
‘meesurss, that is if ascompanied by an affidavii showing that ghée the Pami. |
at 20 timo been a publiec eharge whils in this D.8. Should they be unable to furr
the above I am afraid the @@vernment will teke mensures 0 forfeit the abeves
presont bond and use the momey 4o doport the entire !llll{o Fi
¥e fo2l that we have deme everything possidlo from this endthis pash
yoars for this family and while we also know that Sthfuls and Gleveland heve
much :1‘& which t0 eontend we feel that the matter at the present time reste

Any further information will be Ml.y given.
Yours very truly,

1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas.













HAROLD POTASH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

HAROLD POTASH October Sth, 1931,

LEON KOTOSKY

Mrse. Frank Zlsbovsky,
1016 Olive Street,
El Paso, Texase.

Dear Madam:-

I am in receipt of a letter from
Mre Ae Je. Milliken, asking for a report
in the Aronowitz case. o i

Will you please attend to this
at your earliest convenience?

Yours very truly,

HP.H.

¢c - Mr, A, J. Milliken,
Inspector in Charge,
Santa Fe Bridge,
El Paso, Texas.

CC = MI'. Ro B' MatheWSs
Acting Distriet Director of Immigration,
- E1 Paso, Texas.




FAMILY SERVICE BUREAU

OFFICERS MARGUERITE NEWMEYER
e OF THE DIRECTOR
WALTER S. MARX, PRESIDENT
JOSEPH BERGER. VICE-PRESIDENT JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTRE ——aaa
LOUIS D. STEINER, VICE-PRESIDENT s
BENJAMIN J KAUFMAN, SECRETARY 3636 PAGE BOULEVARD
J. M WERNER, TREASURER TELEPHONE: JEFFERSON 1273

SAINT LOUIS

October 15, 1931

§ Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky RE: Aronowitz, Clara (Adolph)
§ National Council of Jewish Women Henry

g 1016 Olive St. Frieda

El Paso, Texas Mathilda

5524a Easton
Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:-

R T L

We regret fiot having communicated with you for so
many months but have been waiting for the family to arrange
for their bondes No one in the family has been vitally
interested except Irving who later turned the matter over
to Simon. To date, as far as we know, no definite arrange-
ments have been made, We have seen the family regularly
urging them to make arrangements, When we saw them last
week they stated that Irving would be in town within a short
time and would discuss the matter with us again,

We shall notify you when matters are definitely
arranged.,

Very truly yours,

FAMILY SERVICE BUREAU

KS:JM (Miss) Kéfhryn Steinberg




e

artrapesio

casee in Sto Louise ...__

we receive from that section for twice yearly it is necess Sy v -

to this demand.

- Yours truly,
' : ~ Mre. Frank Sjabesky
R 1016 oiive Street
El Paso, Texase
October 16, 1931,

Mise Cecelia Ragoveky

625 Mapideon Ave. : :
Hew York N.Y. Rej Aronowits.

~ Dear Miss Ragovsky; :
~ We are again fam with a demand for s report on the Aromowits

cases in Ste Loulse This is merely tocall your attention to the lack of eo- operation
we receive from that cection for twice y%ﬂ.y it 1s necess ary to vall $heir attention
%o this demand.

Yours truly,

1016 Olive Street
Bl Pasc, Texase




Oct. 16, 1931,

Femily Service Bureau

Jewish Community Center

3636 Page Blvd, 4

8t. Louis Mo, Re} Aronowits Family

Dear 8ir; T
The Us8. Dept. of Inmbgration are again requesting a report on the

Aronowits famidy, Your immediate rlqi‘)s‘ly will be appreciated.
Yours ,‘tr‘u:ly.‘"‘

.-.7,‘/:.-5. - : e had do ]
Nre. Frank M ,“'k.’
ﬁc Olive Street
/ Paso, Texa
: |
x‘:\\
\
|\
A \
('/ / i\ \‘,
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October 24, 1931.

Mr. Harold Potash,
QaPlCa Blds.
El Peso, Texas. Re} Aronowits Family

Dear Mr. Potashj
Enclosed plemse find report on the Aronowits family which has just ‘

come from the St. Louis,Mo.chapter. Will you kindly have same ¢opied and retura
the original to me 80 I may keep it on our files.
Yours truly,

0 o s s ol -y BOGrY o
Service to the Foreign Born
Counoil of Jewish Women
811 Kern Blvd.

El Paso, Texas.










FAMILY SERVICE BUREAU

OFFICERS MARGUERITE NEWMEYER

s \ OF THE DIRECTOR
WALTER S. MARX, PRESIDENT
JOSEPH BERGER. VICE-PRESIDENT JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTRE Sl SPEAP I
LOUIS D. STEINER, VICe-PRESIDENT SARK SLUFERVINOR
BENJAMIN J. KAUFMAN, SECRETARY 3636 PAGE BOULEVARD -
J. M WERNER, TREASURER TELEPHONE: JEFFERSON 1273

SAINT LOUIS
December 2);, 1931

Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky, RE: Aronowitz (Adolph) Clara

National Council of Jewish Women, Henry 22

1016 Olive St,, Frieda 18

El Paso, Texas Mathilda 1

5030 Maple Avenue
Dear Miss Zlabovsky:-

We are writing to give you the most recent report on the Aronowitz
family and to tell you why it has been impossible for us to arrange for
the bondo

At the end of October Mrs, Aronowitz obtained work as matron at
the Sheltering Home for fTransients at 5030 Maple and broke up her home,
Soon after that Mathilda was sent to Birmingham to live with the married
brother, Irving. Frieda was doing housework for a short while but we be-
lieve she is at present unemployed. Henry we also believe is out of work
and both of the children are at the Sheltering Home with their mother,

Since our last letter to you in October we have made the following
efforts to have the family arrange for their bond: On October 20 we
visited the daughter, Mrs. Morris Greenberg, who promised to talk with her
brother about the bond ang report to us, We did not hear from her., On
October 30 we visited Henry who also promised to tallk with his brother,
Simon, and notify us what had been done sbout the bond. On October 31 we
phoned the National Surety Co, and learned that Simon had not been in to
arrange about the bond, On October 31 we again wrote to the agency in
Birmingham to have Irving interviewed., The response received November I
stated that he was still willing to pay expenses for the bond but that it
would have to be arranged in St, Louis and thet he would communicate with
us when he was in St, Louis, We learned that he was here during the month
of November but did not communicate with us. ©On Novemberfwe wrote to
Simon again, explaining the seriousness of the situation and requesting
that he mtify us what he wished us to report to you, On November 2l; the
agency in Birminghem was again written to and an answer received on December
3 stated that Irving expected to be in St. Louis the following week and
would communicate with us, He did not do so,

We do not know what further steps to take regarding this matter as
no member of the family seems sufficiently interested to worry about it,
If you have any suggestions to make we should appreciate it, Otherwise,
we shall make no further efforts to assist the family in arranging this bond,

Very truly yours,

FAMILY SERVICE BUREA

KS :JM (Miss) Kathryn Steinberg

Visitor




copy

FAMILY SERVICE BUREAU
Of The

JEWISH COMMUNITY CENTRE
#6586 Page Boulevard

Seint Louis

October 31, 1931
Miss Cecilia Raezovsky
National Council of Jewish Women
625 Madison Zvenue :
New York City Re: Aronowitz, Clars
Deer Miss Razovsky:
Weyhave delayed writing you ebout the bond for the Aronowiteg
femily because nothing definite has been arranged.
vin July, Irving Aronowitz of Birminghem arranged everything
with the National Surety-Co. there. They were to communicate with their office,
here and Simon was to meke the final arrangements. ‘Simon was given this informatio
with the request thet he notify us of the arrengements made. He has not
communicated with us end numerous letters and telephone messeges have brought
no response. We recently learned freﬁ the Surety Co. that Simon has not made
. arrengements. We are planning to agein commmnicate with Irving.
» Be received a letter October 19, 1931 from Mrs. Zlebovsky
of El1 Peaso requesting & report which we immedietely sent to her. The report was
written to give & favorable impression, although it was recently necessary fro
us to give the family emergency assistance. The femily hes not mede & good
adjustment but, as you suggested, we are sending favorable reports to eaveid
their deportatién.
We shall notify you when the femily has arranged for their
bond.
Very truly yours,

Femily Service Bureau

(Miss) Kathryn Steidber
) Visizgf &




January 13, 1932.

iss Kathryn Steinberg, Visitor,
5636 Page Boulevard,
3te. Louisg, Mi.

Jdear ¥iss Steinberg:-
Re: Aronowitz (Adolph) Clara
Henry 22
Frieda 18
Mathilda 14
5030 Maple Ave.

#e realize the above is a very difficult
problem, and we would like to discontinue the farce of
having to give favorable reports semi-annually on this
case. Jould it be poszible to visit the Taughter, lrse
"Morris Greenberg, and acquaint her with the facts, that
should deportation measures be taken against her Mpther,
that despite the fact that she is married to an American
Citizen thnt she would also be subject to that deportation.
Thiz would perhaps force an issue and hasten their arrange-
ment for the bond that we are trying to secure. VYou may
also recall to drs. Greenberg my convers: tion with her when
she called on me while in 1 Paso. She promissd to take care
of her mo.her and sisters and secure bond to replace the one
existing at present. You may also tell her that unless they
coriply with our request, we sholl refuse to intercede in their
behalf at Imiigrotion lleadquarters.

Yours very truly,

FAANNIE He ZLABOVSKY, FIELD LXHCUTIVE.




FAMILY SERVICE BUREAU

OFFICERS MARGUERITE NEWMEYER
DIRECTOR
WALTER S. MARX, PRESIDENT b3 g
JOSEPH BERGER, VICE-PRESIDENT MUNITY CENTRE FLORA SHAPIRO
LOUIS D. STEINER, VICE-PRESIDENT JEWISH COMMU CASE SUPERVISOR

BENJAMIN J. KAUFMAN, SECRETARY
J. M. WERNER, TREASURER

TELEPHONE: JEFFERSON 1273

3636 PAGE BOULEVARD

SAINT LoulIs

March 26, 1932

¥Mrs., Prank H, Zlabovsky, RE: Aronowitz. (adoloh) Clara
National Couneil of Jewish “omen, Henry 22
1016 Qlive S%,, Frieda 19
El Paso, Texas Mathilda 15

5030 Yaple Avenue
Dear Mrs, Zlabovsly:-

Since our letter to vou of January 30, we have
communicated with "rs, Greenberg a number of times without
success., Ve have also spoken with Simon ‘ronowitz but he too
shows little interest, They state that thev have spoken with
2 lawyer and with some bondsman here who believe no bond necessary,

Simon has reguested thet vou write directly to him
telling him what you wan:, /e have tried to exnlain the matter
to him innumerable times but he continues to insist that a bond
is not necessary, Ferhans it would be advisable for yvou to
communicate with him or with irs, Greenberg to explain the
necessity of the bond. Thev cean arrange to obtain it at the
National Surety Co, Irving agreed to pay the cost many months
ago but may not be able to do so now as he has changed jobs
and moved to Davton, Chio. If he ig unable *to ve, we are
rositive the remainder of +he family can manage it if they can
be made to realize the seriousness of the situation,

Simon's address is 5111 Labadie and irs. Vorris
Creenberg's 2603 Burd, :

Please let us Ynow what vlsns yvou make with the
family,

Very truly wvours,

FAYILY SERVICE BUREAU

e S
easbong .
\%§&gj&hii7\ - o

¥S: IM (¥iss) Katheyn Steinberg
S Visitor




FROM

TO

DEPARTMENT OF SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN
@he National Gounril of Jewish Women

INCORPORATED
625 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK

Cecilia Razovsky : MATE May 11, 1932

Mrs. Frark Zlabovsky suBJECT (Clara Aronowitz

1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

-

. We have not had any answer from you to the letter we
vrote you on Januery 12th of this year with regard to this
family. Ve sent you & long report from St. Louis. Can you tell
us whet has happrened in this case? We would like to close this
oase in our files as there seems to be nothing to be done from
this end/'but before we do so we would like to hear from you.

Oa’




T g

May 23, 1932,

iMiss Cecelia Ragovsky

625 Madison Ave.

Serelee to the Foreign Born
Hew¥8rk N.Y.

Re; Aronowitz Family

Denr 'fiss Ragovsky;
In reply to yours of Mey 11 ean only sey that this cace ie

causing 8t, Louic esnd El Pago plenty of trouble, and as for it being closed I an
afraid it is going to be an indefinately open case with us. However, I do not see
where New York can help in the matter so the cusc may be considered closed from

your end of the line.

Yours truly,

- - a9 oo - oo

Hrse. Frank Zlnbovsky, Field Exccufive.
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E. F. CAMERON
HAROLD POTASH

—
LEON KOTOSKY

POTASH & CAMERON
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS
SUITE 5053 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

- n - N
Ean R i V2O
sUlle LI, 1907

AT Tam oy on -
L R A v 2

1016 Olive

On april 5th, I wrote you with
reference to a report on the Clara Arono-
witz case, Up to this date, I have not
received this report, snd the Immigration
Office is checking for it, and are becoming
very insistent that we obtain it.

#W1ill you please give this your
liest convenience.,
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POTASH & CAMERON
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

E. F. CAMERON
HAROLD POTASH

Y5 10720
LEON KOTOSKY = Vilgl 't i
s o i 1~ 3 E - Y s
Mmlks, #1rangK 418apovsk Y
o e - ¢ £
1016 Olive Street,
il o My~
Ll aso 3 L EX A S
')3r~~.4 Mra Z7lahovaksre
MEAT. NS, 4£.8aD0OVSKYy ¢ -
AR NI Ao +
? In re: Clara Aronowitz.

Receipt is

m

F O

il

S
¥

o

¢ o 3

a

,

s - - Yt

i letter of June 9th wi
% above matter.

If this family desires to remain
in the United States, and if you do not want
the bond forfeited and the sureties thereon
liable, it is going to be necessary that a
report be obtained at once.

We wish you would both urge upon
. Louis Couneil of Jewish Women the
sity for this report.

Thanking you in advance for this,

Yours very truly,

Ma -
LEXAs .




June 9 ) 1932,

Mre. Harold Potash :
505 Caples Bldg. Rej Arsmowitg Family

Dear ¥re. Potashj

It is with regret that I muet tell you we have been unable to get
e report on tho above family.

Youre truly,




June 11, 1932,

Mr. Hatold,Potash
Potesh and Cameron
C:ples BRldge Re; Aronowite Family

Dear Mr. Posaghs
Xn reply tavyoura of re:-em dote wich'to say that we have worked

very hard on the sbove case but get abaolutely no co-epenttan fron tho gt. Louis
orgenisation upon 'hioh vo are dependmt for these repoﬁu.

lay we nuggeat that you communieate vl.th tha peoplo 1n 6%. Louls
direct and see if you ean not make bettor head way then we have been able to meke.
We are frank to -ooafeu that ve have exhausted our ﬁtionoe with this cese and
ack that froam now on you to.ke it in hand as we foel that perhaps you will get
better wopemtim tron these people.

Yours truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive.




E. F. CAMERON
HAROLD POTASH

LEON KOTOSKY

POTASH & CAMERON
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

June 13th, 1932,

Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive Street,
El Paso, Texas,

I}

Dear lrs, Zlabovsky:-

In re: Aronowitz Family.

Will you please advise me by return
mail, if possible the amount of bond that the
Aronowitz family have up with the Immigration
Department, and also who the sureties are on
this bond. I do not want to call the Immjgra-
tion Office about it, and believe you can probably
furnish me with this information, and if you can-
not, you probably can obtain it for me.

I would thank wyou to let me have this
Just as quickly as possible.

Yours very truly,

HP . F

Lil elie
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July 7th, 1932,

Miss }’athm ﬂtes.nberg, '&fia:ltcr

Pamily Serviee Pureau of the Jevish szr*mity,
3636 Fage Poulevard,

%« Louls, “'1s'zour1.

Dear Miss Steinbergie

In re: Aronowits Temily,

We have ecorresponded scveral times with the
Fleld ixecutive here of the National Couneil of Jewish
{ Women, asking for & report on this family, as a report
has been émnded by the Department of I Labor here in

El Paso, have shown me youvr last letter of -
Daeaubar zlat 31, written to Miss Cecilis Razmovsky,
National coumil of Jewish Yomem at Mew York,

Y TR e

Will you pleamse immediately get in touch with
the Aronowitz T ¥, or some member of 1t, and say to
them thet if a proper report cannot be made to the Inspece
tor in Charge et Paso with reference to this fimily,
that the bondemen will request the Inspector in Charge $o
have the entire Aronowits family picked up for deportation,

This is the only elternative left, and this nate
ter must be given Lrmediste cttention if these people ﬁe-
eire to remain longer in the United States,

Thanking you for getting in touch with thoaa
people at once, we are,

FE N -

IP.H, By

ec = Mrs,. Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive St,,
El Paso, Texas,

oc - Mrs, Zrrol Lapo: ':5}:1
83.3. Eern Toulewvard,
El Paso, l’exa*s.
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E. F. CAMERON
HAROLD POTASH

LEON KOTOSKY

POTASH & CAMERON
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS
SUITE 505 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

January l1l4th, 1933,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, Field Executive,
Netional Council of Jewish Women,

1016 Olive Street,

El Paso, Texas,

Dear Mrs., Zlabovsky:-

In re: Aronowitz Family.

On November 30th, we wrote you, advising
thet the Immigration Office was asking for another
report in the above matter,

We are today in receipt of the following
letter from Mr. A. J. Milliken, Inspector in Charge,
U, S. Inmigration Office:

"Referring to letter written you on November
25th, 1932, you are advised that this office has not
as yet received a report in the case of the ARONOWITZ
family. Will you please have same expedited?"

We would thank you to obtain this report
for us as quickly as possible.,

Yours very truly,

POTASH & o,
v (Motadd
BP. R,

ce - Mr, A, J. Milliken,
Inspector in Charge,
Santa Fe Bridge,
El Paso, Texas.
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Jen 19, 1923,

Hr. Yarold Potman 8
O/0 Potash and Cemeron A , L
505 Caples Birdo, bgad oo

El Poco, Texan, :

Dear ¥r, Potash; :
: In enswer 44 your letter of the 1ithe wish to ey thet I wrote you

80me time ago that it ie impoasible for us %o get o report on this family fram'
8to. Louis and suggested t0 you that you write to the oppenigzetion direct, 4% that
time I sent you 8ll eddresces whichfyou no doubt heve in your files, Thig case ig
clésed to us and I would Buggest that you would wonrunicete »ith 8¢, Louis,

Yours t;ﬁly.




E. F. CAMERON
HAROLD POTASH

LEON KOTOSKY

POTASH & CAMERON
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS
SUITE 503 CAPLES BUILDING
EL PASO, TEXAS

January 24th, 1933,

Mrs, Frank Zlabovsky,

Field Executive, El Paso Section,
National Coun01l of Jewish Uomen
1016 Olive Street,

El Paso, Texas,

Dear NMrs. Zlabovsky:-

In re: Aronowitz family.

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of Jan-
uary 19th on the above subject.

We have written to the Jewish Social Service
Bureau at St. Louis, asking for information with reference
to these people.,

The writer notes the following statement in
your letter:

"This case is closed to us, and I would
suggest that you communicate with St. Louis."”

This is a rather peculiar statement to be made in connection
with this matter. The case was not one undertaken by me ex-
cept as an assistance and aid to you and your orgenization,
You secured the signatures of men in E1 Paso to a bond cover-
ing the requirements of the Immigration Department and subject
to forfeiture if these requirements are not fulfilled. As far
as you and the National Council of Jewish Women are concermed,
a duty devolves on you to carry this case through to final
conclusion, regardless of the time and trouble necessary to
have it finally disposed of. This duty is not owing by you

to your organization or to the Aronowitz family, but to the
signers of the bond, who, voluntarily agreed to help people

in distress through your organization.

The writer feels that this matter should be called
forecibly to your attemtion so that you might realize the serious-
ness of the duty you have assumed, and if you do not fully real-
ize it and are not willing to cooperate in the matter whenever
the Department of Immigration asks for information, the writer



ife - Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,
El Paso, Texas, 1-24-33,

believes the matter should be taken up with the National
Council for their review and assistance.

Yours very truly

//
2 / /'( 5 /
7 i
</1’~ /4 /744 /”4// Grk ;\
e’
o

HP.H.

cc - Mrs, Frrol Lapowski,
811 Kern Boulevard,
Bl Paso, Texas,




January_ZB, 1933,

- Miss Cecelin Razoveky
N¥ationnl Commnil of Jewigh Jozgn
625 HfJJ.L:LBOﬂ ivee
Rew York N.¥.
ji

Perr Miss Rﬂzw'wy;

Eaclosed you will please find a lotter recdived by me ffon the
attorneys in El Prgo rs’tlva & Tepor rt on the Aronowitz ardly in 3te Louls. Last
Jear we notified fhese atiorueys that we vers cetting no go=dperation from Gte Louie

and sufg,ested thet they should eorrespond direcé. tnd perhaps they woul get hetter

action. : e
In December wa 8ot a request agmin from them for ¢ report and

we cited them to our letter telling them that the cese was not épen to ue and for
thenm to communicate direct, In"-reply ¥9 received the enclosed.

In referon?e toa éomicatibn from you on Nove 9, 1931 in
whish you sey *I am woudering haw lbng one should eontinue to keep up this farcee®
' we ere of the same opmion end M &t. Douis cannot put this oved we surely caunnot
froz this end of the l.ine. ‘; \

Whnt is your Opmion in the utter!

Yours truly,

Mrs Fronk Zlebovsky/
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Mrs. ARTHUR BRIN
2566 Lake of Isles Blvd.
Minneapolis, Minn.

Homnorary President

Mrs. Hannam G. SoroMoN
951 Hyde Park Blvd.
Chicago, Il

First Vice-President
Mrs. SyoNey M. Coxne
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Second Vice-President
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631 W. Boston Blvd.
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National Counril of Jewish Winmen

INCORPORATED

625 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY

CABLE ADDRESS: COUNJEW, NEW YORK

February 13th, 1933

Mrs., Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso, Texas

Dear lirs. Zlabovsky:

In Miss Razovsky's absence, I am taking it upon myself to
answer your letter on Aronowitz and write to St. Louis regarding
same.

The situation is serious and in reality this family has brought
on their own difficulty for they have had ample time and there
is no question that financially they could have arranged to take
over the bond.

You seem to feel that St. Louis has been largely to blame for all
of this. I can not wholly agree with you as they have made very
desperate efforts to make this family assume their own respon-
sibility. You will recall reading St. Louis' report that was
sent to you January 12, 1932, in which they showed that efforts
had been made to have this family assume its own responsibility.

My criticism throughout would be that not enough stress has been
laid upon making lirs. Aronowitz become & citizen. Had they done
this the present problem would not have to be met. I am going to
write to St. Louis today and suggest that they take a final and
desperate step - and that is, threaten the family. I am suggest-
ing that formal letters be written to the two older sons and

the married daughter, telling them that this is their last oppor-
tunity for having their family avail themselves of the privilege
of staying in the United States. If they do not assume their
responsibility by accepting this bond, they should prepare for
deportation, and then suggest that they have their passports

in readiness when the govermment sends someone to call upon them.

As a rule I do not approve of this method, but in this case

I can not see that there is anything left to be done. I will
advise you what response I get from St. Louis.

Sincerely yours,

A

e
. Merle Henoch

Bureau of International Case Work

MH:EB

e e ——




April 6, 1933,

Miss Kathryn Steinberg
Jewish Social Service Bureau
3636 Page Blvd.

Ste Louis Mo. Rej Aronowitz Femily

Dear Hiss Steinberg;
: It ie to be regretted that the above family should be con-

stantly brought to our attention through the unfortunate aituation that arrises
due to the bond, that was signed for thenm uﬂon their arrival into the U.Se

: We asked Mr. Potash attorney for the bondsmen to take the matter
up in & legal way in order to release this bond. Instead of doing so he is trying to
hold the Council of Jewish Women and myself responsible for this bond, and also,
for assisting these people intothe U.S. Whereas, the Council of Jewish Tomen had
nothing to do thh these people entering the U.So but contacted them after they were
admitted. We have iried in every way possible to satisfy the Depte of Immigration
by getting the reports required by them but realizing that it is humanly impossible
to continue with this case indefinately we were using every means possible to re-
lease the bondsmen.

Any advise from you thet will assist us in bringing this case to

a close will be appreciated.

Yours truly,

B D s D O D i s e 8 W e o G S S T o e T s S VD G




JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU

OFFICERS MARGUERITE NEWMEYER
3636 PAGE BOULEVARD DIRECTOR
LOUIS D. STEINER, PRESIDENT FLORA SHAPIRO
JOSEPH BERGER, VICE-PRESIDENT SAINT LOUIS. MO. CASE SUPERVISOR

Mrs, BABETTE LIPSITZ, VICE-PRESIDENT
EDWARD GREENSFELDER, SECRETARY
W. S. MARX, TREASURER

lIrse Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive 3hs,

7 ™ m
El Paso, Texas

Dear lirs<Zlabovsky:-

ie received
as to what to do further

your letter requesting
with this fami

the situetion with lMrs.Fliegle and wi
interested in Americanizetion work he

TELEPHONES: FRANKLIN 1551-2-3

April 24, 1933
RE: Aronowitz Familwy
3
14362 Burd ive.

-

our advice
ly. Jie have discussed

Mrso.fliegle has esgreed to make every effort to obtain
her citizenship papers and to encourage Mrs.Creenberg and Henry
%o do the same. e are making arrangements for lirs. Fliegle and
Urs.Greenberg to apply immediately for their first papers. Henry
has his first pepers and we shall see him this week to discuss

meling arrangements about

his final pepers.

e have given lirs.Fliegle informetion about
Americanizetion clesses, since she does not read or write English,

She has promised to go
if she has done so.

his week and we shall learn immediately

Ve understand that lirs.Fliegle and lMrs.Greenberg
will have to wait two years after obtaining their first papers
before applying for their second. 1ill the bondsmen agree to
weit these two years if we promise to make every effort to

ncourage the family to become citizens? 1If our reports are

not favorable, kindly let us kr

10w whet kind you want and we shall

try to send them. Perhaps if 211 this is carried out matters

will run more smoothly.

For our information will you please tell us on
what members of the family this bond is held,

Very truly yours,

KS : JM

JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU

/ - \ r P, - -
\Miss) Kethryn Steinberg

7

Visitor
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National Gounril of Jewish Women

INCORPORATED

625 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK CITY

CABLE ADDRESS: COUNJEW, NEW YORK

April 26,1933,

Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky
1016 Olive Street
El Paso,Texas

-

Re: Aronowitz,Clara
My dear Mrs.Zlabovsky:

What are we going to do about this case? Certainly our
organization cannot assume responsibility for }kig bond, If the bondsmen
press you too hard, I think the only thinjifé o is to go ahead and ask
the immigration of ficials to release them from the bond. Then it will
be up to the Aronowitz?s themselves to furnish bond or to make such
plens as they can under the circumstances. If you think it is advisable
for us to write to the bondsmen direct from our National office, we shall
be glad to do sc, expleining Where our responsibility ends and what they

can do to protect themselves if they are no longer willing to carry
the burden of a bond for this family. '

Trusting to hear from you pramptly, I am

Cecilia Razovsky
Field Counsellor

s




May 10, 1933

Miss Cecelia Ragovsky

Service to the Foreign Born

625 Madison Ave, : ;
New York N,Y,. Re; Clara Aronowitz

Dear Miss Razovsky; : :
Just what would you advise with referance to the bond I have been
working on fof the past two years. I have written to St. Louis asking them to bring
pressure to bear on the family so they will assume the bond g0 we can release thé
El Paso aignors. By doing this the Council in E1 Paso will be roleaséd of any furihe
difficulties with this case.

Regardless 6! how the Immigration Dept feels this family is not :
deportable because the mother is Russian and the children are German and.they could
never get a passporte

Yours truly,




Mey 10, 1933
Miss K. Steinberg

Jowish Bocial Service Bureau
3636 Page Blvd.

8te Louis Mo. Re Aronowitsz

Dear Miss Steinberg; :
Replying to yours of April 24th. with ref. to your question the

bdnd is for Mrs. A. and the three girls,( Regina Frieda and Matilde) also Henrye.
As to the two year queétiou of the bond if yo; could bring pressure to bear that the
should assume the bond it would releive the unpleasent situation that exists here at
thebpréeent time and would also releive you of any further responsibility in the case
besause we in the Immigration work know that these people are not deportable, be=-
éauae of the various sountries of their birth. ‘

I have reached this deeision and ogly this one that we vant to
release the bondsmen here and it cannot be done without them assuming the bonde

Yours truly,






September 17, 1935,

irg. Hermmn Cronheim, President,
St. Louis Section,

42 Hillvale Drive,

Ste Louis, Moe.

Dear Mrse. Cronheimge

It has been brought to my attention that the
Aronovitch case is being discussed in a most serious
menner at Immigration Headquarters, and they are trying

to hold the Bondsmen responsible to force payment on
the bond{

Is there not something that yYou can do to
help us relieve the situation? We feel that it is
most unfair that the bondsmen should have to pay the
$50000 they so kindly signed to permit this family
- to enter the United States. Would very much appreciate
your investigating this case thoroughly and let me know
at your earliest convenience the most effective proceed-
ure to follow, and if your in your opinion by threaten-
ing deportation, will the children come to the rescue.

Thanking you for your cooperation, ard await-
ing your early reply, I am

Yours very truly,

(Mrse) Frank Zlaboveky, Field
Executive.

FZ:LG




Honorary President
Mrs. Major J. Lowenstein

Honorary President
Mrs. Alvin L. Bauman

Honorary Vice-President
Mrs. Irvin V. Barth

Honorary Vice-President
Mrs. Oscar S. Marx

Honorary Vice-President
Mrs. Jack R. Forcheimer

Honorary Vice-President
Mrs. Ben F. Jacobs

Honorary Vice-President
Mrs. Harry Sandperl

First Vice-President
Mrs. Leo H. Rosenheim

Second Vice-President
Mrs. Julian Cohn

Corresponding Secretary
Miss Marian Freund

Financial Secretary
Miss Babette Baer

Recording Secretary
Mrs. Maurice Silberman

Treasurer
Mrs. Sanford Jacobs

ST Louis SECTION

National Counril of Jewish Women

MRS, HERMAN CRONHEIM. Presipent
42 HILLVALE DRIVE

W.M,;736

ST. LOUIS, MO.




Septenber 3C, 1938.

Mrs. Herman Cronheim, President,
St. Louis Section, No Ce of Jo We,
42 Hillvele Drive,

ST Lfbuis; ¥o.

Dear lMrs. Cronheim:- Re: Aronowitz Case.

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 2Cth
inst., relative to the above case, and for your information,
the following letter was received from the Family Service
Bureau or March 26, 1932:

|

"Since our letter to you of January 30th, we have comumunie
cated with Mrse. Greenberg a number of times without saccess.
¥e have also spoken with Simon Aronowitz but he too shows
little interest. They state that they have spoken with a
lawyer and with some bondsmen here who beliéve no bond ,
necessarye Simon has requested that you write directly to
him telling him what you want. We have tried to explain the
matter to him innumerable times but he continues to insist
that 2 bond is not necessary. Perhaps it would be advisable
for you to communicate with him or Mrs. Greenberg to explain
the necessity of the bonde They can arrange to obtain it at
the National Surety Co.  Irving agreed to-pay the cost many
months ago but may not be able to do 80 now as he has changed
Jobs and moved to NDayton, Ohio. If he is unable to pay, we
are pocitive the remainder of the family can manage it if
they can be made to realize the seriousness of the situatione
Simon's addrese is 5111 Labadie and lrse. M. Ureenberg's 2603
Burd.*® £ ;

I trust, with the sbove information, you will be able to
make the necessary contacts, and assist us in clearing this
cagsee As stated in myrnprevious letter, it is most unfair
that our E1 Paso Bondsmen should ve forced to pay on this
bonde.

Thanking you for your assistance, I am

Yours very truly,

(¥rse )Frank Zlabovsky.
FZ:LG



JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU"

OFFICERS MARGUERITE NEWMEYER'
il 3636 PAGE BOULEVARD DIRECTOR
LOUIS D. STEINER, PRESIDENT FLORA SHAPIRO
EEe A ROE R —— SAINT LOUIS. MO. 4ASE SUPERVISOR
EDWARD GREENSFELDER, SECRETARY
W. S. MARX, TREASURER OCtObGI‘ 12’ 19’35 TELEPHONES: FRANKLIN 1551-2-3

ARTHUR FREUND, VICE-PRESIDENT
ADRIAN LEVINSON, VICE-PRESIDENT

lirs. Frank Zlabovsky, RE: Aronowitz, David-Clara
1016 Olive Street,
El Paso, Texas.

My dear Mrs. Zlabovsky:-

Mrse Cronheim has referred
your recent letters regarding the Aronowitz situation
to use As you kmow, the Aronowitz family are now
under care of the St. Louis Relief Administration.
However, the latter ageney has informed us that the
femily are now independent financially.

Since I am not familiar with
the sitvation I em now reviewing our own, as well as
the St. Louis Relief Administration records om the
situation and after I haved€onference with the St.Louis
Relisf Administration some time next week, I hope to be
able to write you again with more definite information
than I am now able to give you.

s I assure you of our desire to
cooperate, and am

Sincerely yours,

JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU

é&izge Frieda Ce.Romalis,

FCR:E Directore
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